
AGENDA 

LARIMER COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

Wednesday, May 18, 2016/6:30 P.M./Commissioners' Hearing Room 

 

A.  CALL TO ORDER 

 

B. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 

C. PUBLIC COMMENT ON THE COUNTY LAND USE CODE 

 

D. PUBLIC COMMENT REGARDING OTHER RELEVANT LAND USE MATTERS NOT ON 

THE AGENDA 

 

E. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES FOR THE APRIL 20, 2016 MEETING. 

 

F.   AMENDMENTS TO AGENDA 

 

G. CONSENT ITEM: *Will not be discussed unless requested by Commissioners or 

    members of the audience. 

 

*1. DAY PLANNED LAND DIVISION/PLANNED DEVELOPMENT                #15-S3314 

 

Staff Contact:  Michael Whitley   Page 1   

 

 

H. ITEM: 

 

 2. LONGS PEAK FARM CONSERVATION DEVELOPMENT       #15-S3313 

 

Staff Contact:  Michael Whitley   Page 30  

 

 

I. REPORT FROM STAFF 

 

J. ADJOURN 

 

NEXT MEETINGS: Wednesday, June 01, 2016:  BCC/Planning worksession 

   Wednesday, June 15, 2016:  Planning Commission hearing 

 



 



 

2. TITLE:   Longs Peak Farm Conservation 

Development Preliminary Plat & Appeal 

 

REQUEST:   A) Preliminary Plat approval of a 

Conservation Development of a 83.653-acre 

parcel into 41 single-family residential lots, 

two Residual Lots with residential building 

envelopes and two outlots;  

 B) Appeal to Section 4.7.1.2 of the Larimer 

County Rural Area Road Standards to not 

require curb and gutter where the average 

lot frontage is less than 200 feet.  

 

LOCATION:   Section 16, Township 4 North, Range 69 

West of the 6th P.M.; 509 N. County Road 

19, Berthoud; Located northwest of the 

intersection of N. County Road 19 and W. 

County Road 8 

 

APPLICANT:   Jim Birdsall  

 444 Mountain Avenue 

 Berthoud, CO 80513 

 

PROPERTY OWNER:   The Estate of Maurice Haworth 

 509 N. County Road 19 

 Berthoud, CO  80513 

   

 STAFF CONTACTS:   Michael Whitley, Planning 

  Clint Jones, Engineering 

  Doug Ryan, Health Department 

 

FILE #:   15-S3313 

 

NOTICE GIVEN: Posting in the officially designated area of 

the Larimer County Courthouse Offices no 

less than twenty-four hours in advance of 

the hearing. 

 

  

 SITE DATA: 

 

 Parcel Number: 94160-00-002 

 Total Development Area: 83.653 acres 

 Existing Land Use: Single-Family Residence 

 Proposed Land Use: Conservation Development with 43 single-

family homes 

 Existing Zoning: FA-1 - Farming 



 

 Proposed Land Use: Conservation Development with 43 single-

family homes 

 Existing Zoning: FA-1 - Farming 

 Adjacent Zoning:  

  North, South and West: FA-1 – Farming 

  East:  FA-1 – Farming and Berthoud PUD - 

Planned Unit Development  

 Adjacent Land Uses: Single-Family Residential and Agricultural 

production 

 Services: 

            Access: N. County Road 19 and W. County Road 8 

  Water:  Little Thompson 

  Sewer:  Town of Berthoud 

  Fire Protection: Berthoud Fire Department  

  No. Trips Generated by Use: 430 trips per day 

 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION/BACKGROUND:  

 

The applicant proposes to divide a 83.653 acre parcel that is zoned FA-1 – Farming into 41 

residential lots, two residual lots with residential building envelopes and two outlots.  The 

property currently contains a single-family home and agricultural production.  

 

The property is located at 509 N. County Road 19, Berthoud which is northwest of the  

intersection of N. County Road 19 and W. County Road 8.  

 

Because this property is 30 acres or larger, the Land Use Code requires that the property be 

divided through the Conservation Development process unless the Board of County 

Commissioners grants an appeal to allow the property to be developed through the Subdivision 

process. 

 

With some exceptions that are no applicable to this project, Section 5.3.6.A of the Land Use 

Code requires that a minimum of 80% of the total developable land area in a Conservation 

Development be set aside as residual land.  The Code allows for a building envelope to be 

identified for a home and accessory buildings on residual land.   Land within that building 

envelope is calculated as developed land and not as residual land. 

 

In the FA-1 zoning district, the typical maximum density allowed is one home per 2.3 acres.  

This would allow 36 homes in the proposed Conservation Development.   

 

Section 5.3.6.A.6 of the Land Use Code allows the Board of County Commissioners to grant a 

20% density bonus upon finding that there is a significant public benefit due to the design of the 

Conservation Development, the feature(s) preserved in the residual land and the project complies 

all Section 8 standards found in the Land Use Code.  The applicants have requested that bonus 

and are proposing a total of 43 single-family homes.  

 

The existing home and outbuildings are proposed to be within the 43,681 square foot (1.003 

acre) building envelope identified on Residual Lot B.  



 

Residual Lot A is proposed to have a 28,332 square foot (0.65 acre) building envelope.  The plat 

identifies an area on the northern end of Residual Lot B and outside of the residential building 

envelope where an agricultural accessory building not to exceed 4,000 square feet could be built. 

Multiple neighbors have questioned whether Residual Lots A and B could be further developed 

with homes.  As proposed, Residual Lots A and B could not be further divided.  Each building 

envelope can contain one single-family home.  Except for the possibility of an accessory living 

area (guest quarters) within each of the building envelopes, no additional residential 

development would be possible on Residual Lots A and B.  

 

Common Lot Area A is proposed as an open space and recreation area that is proposed to be 

open to the public.  

 

Primary access to the Conservation Development would be from County Road 8.  That access 

point is aligned with an access that serves property on the south side of County Road 8. 

 

A secondary is proposed from County Road 19 near the northeast corner of the property.  That 

access would be gated and would be an all-weather emergency access. 

 

There is a bald eagle nest in a tree northwest of the property.  As recommended by the Colorado 

Division of Parks and Wildlife, the applicant has maintained a ¼ mile buffer between the nest, 

the residential lots and the residential building envelope.  The plat includes a restriction on 

construction of the agricultural accessory building on Residual Lot A to only occur between 

September 1st and November 15th to minimize disturbance of the nest during mating season.   

 

The applicant has also maintained the Division of Parks and Wildlife’s recommended 800-foot 

buffer between a cottonwood tree (off-site) used as a bald eagle perch and a cottonwood tree 

along the western property line that is used by bald eagles during the mating season.  

 

 

REVIEW CRITERIA:  

 

To approve a Conservation Development, County Commissioners must consider the following 

review criteria and find that each criterion has been met or determined to be inapplicable: 

 

A. The proposed Conservation Development is compatible with existing and allowed land 

uses in the surrounding area; 

 

The property is located inside the Berthoud Community Influence Area and outside of, and 

adjacent to, the Berthoud Growth Management Area.  

 

The property to the east is in the Berthoud Growth Management Area and much of it has 

been annexed to the Town of Berthoud.  The Town of Berthoud’s Preferred Land Use Plan 

calls for High Density Residential/Mixed Use for the property immediately east of County 

Road 19.  That could include a mix of single-family and multi-family housing with a density 

of 6 to 14 dwellings per acre, commercial, retail, office, employment, civic and public uses. 

 

One of the typical measurements for compatibility is compliance with the density allowed by 

the property’s zoning.   



 

A number of surrounding property owners have expressed concerns that proposed density as 

incompatible with the rural character of the land to the north, south and west. 

 

The subject property is zoned FA-1 – Farming which typically allows a density of one 

dwelling per 2.3 acres of the total developable area.   

 

The property is 83.653 acre which would typically allow a maximum of 36 single-family 

homes.  The proposed 43 dwelling units would be allowed if the Board of County 

Commissioners grants the proposed density bonus.  If the Board of County Commissioners 

does not grant the density bonus, the Conservation Development must be modified to reduce 

the number of homes to 36.  

 

The property immediately to the east could be developed at greater density and could contain 

higher intensity non-residential uses. The final density of this Conservation Development 

will either be consistent with the bonus granted by the Board of County Commissioners or 

will be reduced to comply with the density typically allowed by the FA-1 –Farming zoning 

district.  Given these circumstances, the proposed Conservation Development should be 

compatible with existing and allowed land uses in the surrounding area.  

 

B. The applicant for the proposed Conservation Development has demonstrated that the 

proposed Conservation Development will comply with all applicable requirements of 

this Code; 

 

The principal requirements for the review are located within Section 5.3 (Conservation 

Development) and Section 8 (Standards for All Development) of the Larimer County Land 

Use Code.   

 

Section 5.3.6.A.6 of the Land Use Code reads, 

Conservation Developments in the FA-1 Farming and E-Estate zoning districts that provide 

80 percent residual land and provide public sewer service may increase the number of 

dwelling units by 20 percent. This increase is an incentive to the developer and benefits the 

community by maximizing the protection of open space and water quality as required by the 

Master Plan fairness principles. The density bonus is to be awarded at the discretion of the 

County Commissioners upon finding that there is a significant public benefit due to the 

design of the Conservation Development, the feature(s) being preserved in the residual land 

and the project complies with the standards for all development required by Section 8 in this 

Code. 

 

The applicant has included their justification for the proposed density bonus on pages 1 and 

2 of their project description (attached).  The justification includes the provision of a buffer 

to a bald eagle nest location northwest of the property, the provision of a buffer to bald eagle 

perch trees along the western edge of the property, a street and lot layout that allows for 

wildlife movement through the property, the provision of an open/recreational space within 

the Conservation Development that would be open to the public, the provision of access that 

(according to the applicant) that is preferred by neighbors that attended the neighborhood 

meeting, a layout that provides a buffer to surrounding land uses and a buffer to County 

Roads 8 & 19.  

 



 

Section 5.3.6.B.1.g of the Land Use Code specifies that residual land in a Conservation 

Development is private property and not available to the public.  Allowing public use of 

Common Lot Area A would be an exception to this provision.  If approved as proposed, a 

future Homeowners Association would not be able to exclude public access to Common Lot 

Area A without Board of County Commissioner approval of a modified Development 

Agreement and Use Plan.  

 

While the project description notes that the design of the residual land would be suitable for 

a future trail connection through the property, there are no known trails proposed at this time 

and without dedicating an easement, the applicant cannot obligate future property owners to 

allow a trail to cross their property.   

 

The Development Services Team has not made a recommendation regarding the density 

bonus but requests that the Planning Commission forward a recommendation of approval or 

denial of the density bonus to the Board of County Commissioners.  

 

Section 5.3.6.A.1 Residual Land Design – Size and Configuration 

 The minimum amount of residual land required in a Conservation Development must 

be 80 percent of the total developable land area of the site unless a lesser percentage is 

allowable as provided in subsections 4, 5 or 6 below. 

 

 The developable area of the property is 83.653 acres which requires a minimum of 66.9 acres 

of residual land.  The proposed preliminary plat provides 67.0 acres of residual land.  The 

residual land includes the area of the residual lots outside of the building envelopes, Outlot 

A, Common Lot Area A, right-of-way within the Conservation Development and adjacent 

County Road 8 and County Road 19 right-of-way.  

 

Section 8.1 Adequate Public Facilities 

Sub-Section 8.1.1 Sewage Disposal Level of Service Standards:  

 

The Conservation Development is proposed to be served by the Town of Berthoud.  The 

applicant will provide final sanitary sewer construction profiles with the Final Plat 

application. 

 

Sub-Section 8.1.2 Domestic Water Level of Service Standards:   

 

Water is to be provided by the Little Thompson Water District.  A letter of commitment from 

the District was provided with the subdivision application and the Department of Health and 

Environment has determined that the letter satisfies the requirements regarding the provision 

of domestic water. 

 

Sub-Section 8.1.3 Drainage Level of Service Standards: 

 

The site grading and drainage plan meeting the Larimer County standards.  The site generally 

drains from the northwest to the southeast.  Stormwater detention ponds will be developed 

within drainage easements on Common Lot Area A and Residual Lot B.  

 

 



 

Sub-Section 8.1.4 Fire Protection & Emergency Medical Level of Service Standards:  

 

The Berthoud Fire Protection District has noted fire hydrant, fire flow and access roadway 

standards in their attached comments.  There will be a minimum of three fire hydrants 

serving the cluster of residential lots. The hydrants can supply the minimum 500 gallon per 

minute flow required by the Larimer County Land Use Code.   

 

The Berthoud Fire Protection District requires a minimum 1,000 gallons per minute fire 

flow.  As a supplement to the fire flows within the Conservation Development, the district 

has agreed it can extend a hose from an existing hydrant in the Estates at Matthews Farms 

which is east of County Road 19.  Access would be provided through a gated emergency 

access road that begins in the northeast corner of the property.  

 

 Sub-Section 8.1.5 Road Capacity and Level of Service Standards:  

 

A traffic study was provided with the Preliminary Plat application.  No off-site road 

improvements are required. 

 

The property has frontage on Larimer County Roads 8 and 19 which are both classified as 

major collector roadways.  The standard right-of-way width for a major collector is 100 feet 

(50-foot half right-of-way).   The Preliminary Plat proposes to dedicate an additional 20 feet 

for right-of-way along the frontage of both roadways.  

 

Section 8.4 Wildlife:  

 

There is a bald eagle nest in a tree northeast of the property.  As recommended by the 

Colorado Division of Parks and Wildlife, the applicant has maintained a ¼ mile buffer 

between the nest, the residential lots and the residential building envelope.  The plat includes 

a restriction on construction of the agricultural accessory building on Residual Lot A to only 

occur between September 1st and November 15th to minimum disturbance of the nest during 

mating season.   

 

The applicant has also maintained an 800-foot buffer between a cottonwood tree (off-site) 

used as a bald eagle perch and a cottonwood tree along the western property line that is used 

by bald eagles during the mating season.  

 

Section 8.5 Landscaping:  

 

The applicant has provided a landscape plan indicating planned landscaping at the 

neighborhood entrance on County Road 8 and landscaping within Common Lot Area A. 

Compliance with the final approved landscape plan will be required.  

 

Section 8.6 Private Local Access Road and Parking Standards:   

 

Two parking spaces are required for each single-family residential home.  The proposed lots 

are large enough to provide an adequate number of parking spaces.  

 

Section 8.7 Road Surfacing Requirements: 



 

 

Internal roads will be 32 feet wide and paved within 70 feet of right-of-way.   

 

Section 8.11 Air Quality Standards:   

 

Air quality standards will have to be met during road and building construction.     

 

Section 8.12 Water Quality Management Standards:  

 

The proposed drainage and erosion control measures proposed for the Conservation  

Development address water quality management standards. 

 

Section 8.13 Commercial Mineral Deposits:  

 

There are no known commercial mineral deposits under the property.  The applicant has 

provided documentation that the mineral interests, including oil and gas, have not been 

severed from the surface rights.  

 

Section 8.14 Development Design Standards for Land Division: 

 

This section contains standards for lot location and configuration and for local roads within 

Conservation Developments and Subdivisions.   

 

Section 8.14.1.R of the Land Use Code requires connectivity to permit the continuation of 

streets, roads, trails, pedestrian access, utilities and drainage facilities into adjacent property.  

 

The property to the west is owned by the State of Colorado. Connectivity in that direction 

has not been required. 

 

The property owner will develop a paved road north of Eagles Nest Drive that will extend to 

the northern property line.  A 35-foot half right-of-way will be dedicated along the northern 

property line from the stubbed road east to County Road 19.  A road will not be developed 

within the half right-of-way until it is needed to provide access when a property or properties 

to the north are further divided.  It will be the responsibility of the developer of the northern 

parcel(s) to construct the road.  

 

C. The proposed Conservation Development will result in no substantial negative impact 

on environmentally sensitive areas or features, agricultural uses or other lands; 
 

Residual Lots A & B will provide the opportunity for continued agricultural operations on 

the subject property.  The residential lots and building envelope on Residual Lot A have been 

placed on the property to provide a ¼ mile buffer to the bald eagle nest northwest of the 

property.  The buffer has been proposed as a partial justification for the proposed density 

bonus.  

 

D. Approval of the proposed Conservation Development will not result in a substantial 

adverse impact on other property in the vicinity of the proposed Conservation 

Development; and 



 

 

Besides the appeal to not require curb and gutter along the internal roads and the proposed 

density bonus, the Conservation Development is proposed to comply with all of the 

applicable Development Code and Larimer County Rural Area Road standards.  The 

proposed Conservation Development should not have adverse impacts on properties in the 

vicinity.  

 

There have been a number of neighbors who have sent letters and emails expressing 

concerns with the Conservation Development, particularly the proposed density.   

 

E. The recommendations of referral agencies have been considered. 
 

The application was referred to a variety of agencies.  The responses received are attached to 

this report.  There are no outstanding issues.  

 

 

APPEAL TO SECTION 4.7.1.2 (CURB AND GUTTER WHERE THE AVERAGE LOT 

FRONTAGE IS LESS THAN 200 FEET) OF THE LARIMER COUNTY RURAL AREA 

STREET STANDARDS 

 

Section 4.7 of the Larimer County Rural Area Street Standards reads, 

a. Drainage Systems 

4.7.1 Drainage 

1. Drainage system design shall be in accordance with Chapter 6 and current Larimer  

    County Stormwater Design Standards. 

2. For Developments with average lot frontages less than or equal to 200 feet, curb and  

    gutter will be required rather than an open ditch system. 

 

The average lot frontage in the proposed Conservation Development is 116 feet.  

 

Rather than provide curb and gutter along the paved roads interior to the Conservation 

Development, the applicant proposes to utilize an open ditch system with culverts under 

driveways.  The applicant proposes to have the Homeowners Association (HOA) require that 

each culvert is inspected by an engineer to ensure it was properly installed and proposes to have 

the HOA be responsible for ongoing maintenance and inspections of the neighborhood drainage 

features including, but not limited to, culverts, roadside ditches, drainage collection ditches and 

detention ponds.  

 

One of the applicant’s justifications for the appeal is maintaining a rural character within the 

Conservation Development.  

 

The applicant’s project description states that the area within the right-of-way will be seeded 

with drought tolerant grasses and will be mowed collectively be the HOA.  Individual 

homeowners would not be allowed to alter or maintain the landscape within the right-of-way.  

 

 

 



 

The Development Services Team, including the Engineering Department and the Interim Public 

Works Director, does not support the proposed appeal because of the following concerns: 

 

 A system of ditches and culverts requires ongoing, frequent maintenance which is not an 

issue with curb and gutter.  

 

 Stormwater capacity tends to decrease over time with roadside swales. This becomes 

more of an issue with small lots where homes are closer together. 

 

 Homeowners associations change over time and can become inactive and unresponsive 

to infrastructure maintenance needs. In addition, they may not have the expertise needed 

to solve drainage problems if they arise. 

 

 Culverts can create drainage issues if they aren’t installed and maintained properly. These 

issues are intensified and affect more people with smaller lot sizes. 

 

 Larimer County does not issue access permits or regulate access onto local subdivision 

roads. In the past, it is common for lots to have multiple access points for circle drives or 

detached garages. This means more culverts and the potential for problems. 

 

The review criteria for considering the appeal to Section 8.14.1.R are found in Section 22.2.3 of 

the Land Use Code.   

 

A. Approval of the appeal will not subvert the purpose of the standard or requirement.   

 

The purpose of the requirement for curb and gutter is to provide a level of infrastructure 

appropriate for the intensity of the development proposed. Approval of the appeal would 

subvert the purpose of the standard.  

 

B. Approval of the appeal will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or property 

values in the neighborhood.   

 

While granting the appeal could lead to future maintenance issues, those issues would likely 

not result in substantial detrimental impacts to the public health, safety or property values in 

the neighborhood.  

 

C. Approval of the appeal is the minimum action necessary.   

 

The proposed appeal is the minimum action necessary to allow the applicant to utilize a 

system of ditches and culverts instead of the required curb and gutter. 

 

D. Approval of the appeal will not result in increased costs to the general public.   

 

While there will be ongoing maintenance costs to future property owners for the proposed 

alternative to the installation of curb and gutter, approval of the appeal should not result in 

increased costs to the general public.  

 

 



 

E. Approval of the appeal is consistent with the intent and purpose of the Code.   

 

 Based on the analysis already made in this report, the Development Services Team’s  

assessment is that approval of the appeal would not be consistent with the intent and purpose 

of the Land Use Code.  

 

RECOMMENDATION: The Development Services Team recommends denial of the appeal.  

 

 

OTHER MAJOR CONCERNS AND ISSUES: 

 

There are no major concerns or issues that have not been addressed in the staff report.  

 

 

SUMMARY & CONCLUSIONS: 

 

The Longs Peak Farm Conservation Development as proposed would divide a 83.653-acre 

parcel to allow for a total of 43 new single-family homes. Except for the appeal to not require 

curb and gutter, the Development Service Team believes that the application adequately 

addresses the review criteria and standards for this type of development. 

 

The Development Services Team has not made a recommendation regarding the proposed 

density bonus but asks that the Planning Commission forward a recommendation to the Board of 

County Commissioners.  

 

 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES TEAM FINDINGS: 

 

For the Conservation Development: 

 

1. The Longs Peak Farm Conservation Development should be compatible with existing and 

permitted land uses in the surrounding area. 

 

2. The Longs Peak Farm Conservation Development can comply with all standards of the Land 

Use Code.  

 

3.   The proposed Conservation Development will result in no substantial negative  

impact on environmentally sensitive areas or features, agricultural uses or other lands. 

 

4. Approval of the Longs Peak Farm Conservation Development will not result in a substantial 

adverse impact on other property in the vicinity of the proposed Conservation Development.    

 

5.   The recommendations of referral agencies have been considered. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

For the Appeal: 

 

1. Approval of the appeal will subvert the purpose of the standard or requirement. 

 

2. Approval of the appeal would likely not be detrimental to the public health, safety or 

property values in the neighborhood. 

 

3. Approval of the appeal is the minimum action necessary. 

 

4. Approval of the appeal will not result in increased costs to the general public. 

 

5. Approval of the appeal is not consistent with the intent and purpose of the Code. 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES TEAM RECOMMENDATION:  

 

A) The Development Services Team recommends the Larimer County Planning Commission 

recommend to the Board of County Commissioners approval of the Longs Peak Farm 

Conservation Development, File #15-S3313, subject to the following conditions: 

 

1. The Final Plat shall be consistent with the approved preliminary plan and with the 

information contained in the Longs Peak Farm Conservation Development, File #15-S3313 

except as modified by the conditions of approval or agreement of the County and applicant.  

The applicant shall be subject to all other verbal or written representations and commitments 

of record for the Longs Peak Farm Conservation Development. 

 

2. The following fees shall be collected at building permit issuance for new single family 

dwellings: Thompson R2-J school fee, Larimer County fees for County and Regional 

Transportation Capital Expansion, Larimer County Regional Park Fees (in lieu of 

dedication).  The fee amount that is current at the time of building permit application shall 

apply.   

 

3. Fire protection measures shall comply with the fire protection level of service standards 

found in Section 8.1.4.F of the Land Use Code.  

 

4. All habitable structures will require an engineered foundation system. Such engineered 

foundation system designs shall be based upon a site specific soils investigation.  The lowest 

habitable floor level (basement) shall not be less than 3 feet from the seasonal high water 

table.  Mechanical methods proposed to reduce the ground water level, unless it is a response 

after construction, must be proposed on a development wide basis. 

 

5. Passive radon mitigation measures shall be included in construction of residential 

structures on these lots.  The results of a radon detection test conducted in new dwellings 

once the structure is enclosed but prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy shall be 

submitted to the Building Department.  As an alternative, a builder may present a prepaid 

receipt from a radon tester which specifies that a test will be done within 30 days.  A 

permanent certificate of occupancy can be issued when the prepaid receipt is submitted. 

 



 

B)  The Development Services Team recommends the Larimer Couny Planning Commission 

recommends to the Baord of County Commissioners denial of the appeal to Section 4.7.1.2 

of the Larimer County Rural Area Road Standards to not require curb and gutter where the 

average lot frontage is less than 200 feet. 

 

 

 C) The Development Services Team offers no recommendation regarding the density bonus. 
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